Finished goods  19,763  10,912

Consumables  7,979  4,585

 67,845  75,473

	 During the year, the amount of inventories recognised as an expense in cost of sales of the Group was RM87,813,377
(2020: RM126,402,598).

 192

KUMPULAN FIMA BERHAD

Notes to the Financial Statements

21.	 Biological assets

 Group

 2021
 RM’000

 2020
 RM’000

At 1 April 2020/2019  6,865  4,504

Changes in fair value less cost to sell (Note 10)  (1,178)  2,705

Exchange differences  278  (344)

At 31 March  5,965  6,865

	 The fair value of biological assets is based on the actual quantity of fresh fruit bunches (“FFB”) for 15 days period after
the financial year and the observable current market price of FFB at reporting period less processing, harvesting and
transportation costs. The quantity of unharvested FFB included in the valuation for the Group is 7,164 (2020: 11,257)
metric tonnes. The fair value disclosed in the financial statements is categorised within the Level 3 fair value hierarchy.

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 A 10% increase/(decrease) in the average FFB selling price (RM/MT) would result in the following to the fair value
change of the biological asset:

 Group

 2021
 RM’000

 2020
 RM’000

10% increase  399  442

10% decrease  (399)  (442)

22.	 Trade receivables

 Group  Company

 2021
 RM’000

 2020
 RM’000

 2021
 RM’000

 2020
 RM’000

Third parties  107,462  143,461  90  12

Less: Allowance for impairment  (3,499)  (2,906)  (10)  (10)

Trade receivables, net  103,963  140,555  80  2

	 Trade receivables are non-interest bearing. The Group’s normal trade credit term ranges from 30 to 90 days (2020: from
30 to 90 days). Other credit terms are assessed and approved on a case-by-case basis. Overdue balances are reviewed
regularly by senior management. Trade receivables are recognised at original invoice amounts which represent their
fair values on initial recognition.

	 At the reporting date, approximately RM19,597,500 and RM22,830,000 (2020: RM19,597,500 and RM60,806,000) of the
Group’s trade receivables were due from a single customer and the Government of Malaysia, respectively.

[…]

The net unhedged financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group that are not denominated in their functional
currencies are as follows:

Group
USD

RM’000
IDR

RM’000
Total

RM’000

31 March 2021

Financial assets

- Trade and other receivables  1,372  28,561  29,933

- Cash and bank balances  1,798  46,348  48,146

 3,170  74,909  78,079

Financial liabilities

- Trade and other payables  -  (10,704)  (10,704)

Net exposure  3,170  64,205  67,375

31 March 2020

Financial assets

- Trade and other receivables  1,294  34,768  36,062

- Cash and bank balances  728  27,188  27,916

 2,022  61,956  63,978

Financial liabilities

- Trade and other payables  -  (6,346)  (6,346)

Net exposure  2,022  55,610  57,632

 214

KUMPULAN FIMA BERHAD

Notes to the Financial Statements

41.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d.)

(c)	 Foreign exchange risk (cont’d.)

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 With all other variables held constant, the following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before
taxation to a reasonably possible change in those exchange rates against the functional currency of the Group:

Group

 Effect on profit before
 tax/pre-tax equity

 2021
 RM’000

 2020
 RM’000

USD - strengthen 5% (2020: 5%) 159 101

USD - weaken 5% (2020: 5%)  (159)  (101)

IDR - strengthen 5% (2020: 5%) 3,210 2,781

IDR - weaken 5% (2020: 5%)  (3,210)  (2,781)

(d)	 Credit risk

	 Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a counterparty default on
its obligations. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to credit risk arises primarily from trade receivables.

	 At the reporting date, the Group’s and the Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the
carrying amount of each class of financial assets recognised in the statements of financial position as disclosed
in Note 40.

	 Trade receivables

	 The Group and the Company minimise credit risk by entering into contracts with highly credit rated counterparties

[…]

This civil suit is not expected to have any material impact on the financial and operational position of the Group.

46.	 Subsequent event

	 On 28 September 2020, the Group via its subsidiary, Fima Corporation Berhad has entered into a conditional Agreement
for the Sale and Purchase of Business Assets which includes inter alia the lease of the plantation lands known as
Ladang Aring and Ladang Kuala Betis (“Plantation Lands”) with PMBK Sawit Sdn. Bhd. for a purchase consideration in
the aggregate sum of RM51,500,000. The Plantation Lands are held under PN6353, Lot 3468, Mukim Relai, Jajahan Gua
Musang, Kelantan Darul Naim and HSD27345, PT363, Mukim Kuala Betis, Jajahan Kecil Lojing, Kelantan Darul Naim
measuring approximately 935 hectares and 2,302 hectares, respectively. The lease period for the Plantation Lands is
for 66 years and expiring on 5 March 2077. The acquisition was completed on 3 May 2021.

 222

KUMPULAN FIMA BERHAD

Notes to the Financial Statements

47.	 Comparatives

	 Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to current financial year’s presentation.

 As previously
 stated

 RM’000

 Reclassi-
fication
 RM’000

 As
 Restated

 RM’000

Statements of comprehensive income
For the financial year ended 31 March 2020

Group

Cost of sales  (329,563)  (2,763)  (332,326)

Other operating expenses  (17,131)  2,763  (14,368)

Company

Cost of sales  (10,921)  (139)  (11,060)

Other operating expenses  (10,857)  139  (10,718)

Statements of cash flows
For the financial year ended 31 March 2020

Group

Net cash generated from operating activities  82,199  1,030  83,229

Net cash used in investing activities  (47,212)  (1,030)  (48,242)

Company

Net cash generated from operating activities  187,553  (2,232)  185,321

Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities  35,757  (200,089)  (164,332)

Net cash used in financing activities  (229,484)  202,321  (27,163)

48.	 Authorisation of financial statements for issue

	 The financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021 were authorised for issue in accordance with resolution of
the directors on 30 June 2021.

223

Annual Report 2021

No. Location
Description/
existing use

Latest
valuation/
acquisition

date
Tenure

expiry date
 Land area

(acre)
Built-up area

(sq.ft)

NBV as at
31/03/2021

(RM’000)

 Approximate
age of

buildings
(years)

KUMPULAN FIMA BERHAD

1. HS(D) 1396, PTD
257 Mukim Ulu
Sg. Sedili Besar
Daerah Kota
Tinggi Johor
Darul Takzim

Agriculture